STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING BOARD OF NURSING DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

HAROLETTA MARIE LILLY, R.N., C.N.P. License No. 47-04-169927 Respondent.

File No. 47-18-000710

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, by Cheryl Wykoff Pezon, Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, complains against Respondent as follows:

1. The Michigan Board of Nursing is an administrative agency established by the Public Health Code, MCL 333.1101 *et seq.* Pursuant to MCL 333.16226, the Board's Disciplinary Subcommittee is empowered to discipline persons for violations of the Public Health Code.

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice as a registered nurse in the state of Michigan and has a current certified nurse practitioner specialty license.

3. On August 27, 2013, Respondent was convicted of Disorderly Person, a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than 90 days or a fine of not more than \$500.00, or both, in the 7th Circuit Court, File Number 13-033249-FH, in Flint, Michigan. Respondent was ordered to pay restitution in the amount of \$4,284.00. The conviction was based on Respondent's actions as the guardian of an estate. On May 20, 2013, Respondent admitted on the record in the Genesee County Probate Court to failing to pay the ward's bills and converting the funds to her own personal use. A copy of the conviction documents, marked Exhibit A, is attached and incorporated.

4. Respondent failed to notify the Department of the August 27, 2013, conviction within 30 days after the date of the conviction.

<u>COUNT I</u>

Respondent's conduct, as set forth above, demonstrates Respondent's lack of a "propensity . . . to serve the public in the licensed area in a fair, honest, and open manner," MCL 338.41(1), and accordingly a lack of "good moral character," in violation of MCL 333.16221(b)(vi).

COUNT II

Respondent's conviction, as set forth above, constitute a misdemeanor conviction that is reasonably related to or that adversely affect the licensee's ability to practice in a safe and competent manner, in violation of MCL 333.16221(b)(xi).

COUNT III

Respondent's conduct, as set forth above, evidences a failure to notify the Department of a criminal conviction within 30 days after the date of the conviction, as required by MCL 333.16222(3), in violation of MCL 333.16221(f).

This Complaint is based upon files and records maintained by the Department and the attached Affidavit of Rudy Litterini.

RESPONDENT IS NOTIFIED that, pursuant to MCL 333.16231(8), Respondent has 30 days from the date of receipt of this Complaint to answer this Complaint in writing and to show compliance with all lawful requirements for licensure. Respondent shall submit the response to the Bureau of Professional Licensing, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, MI 48909.

Respondent's failure to submit an answer within 30 days is an admission of the allegations in this Complaint. If Respondent fails to answer, the Department shall transmit this Complaint directly to the Board's Disciplinary Subcommittee to impose a sanction, pursuant to MCL 333.16231(9).

Dated:_____

Attachments se

They Wy tegon

Cheryl Wykoff Pezon, Director Bureau of Professional Licensing

201300234130			Original Complaint - Court C Warrant - Court C			Bind over/Transfer - Circuit/Juvenile Court Complaint copy - Prosecutor Complaint copy - Defendant/Attorney		
STATE OF MICHIGAN			COMPLAINT		CASE NO.: 2013002341			
68th JUDICIAL DISTRICT			FELONY		DISTRICT: 13-101344		101344	
7th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT			01	t Court ORI: MI- MI2500		<u>n./ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / </u>		
District Court ORI: MI- MI250035J 630 S. SAGINAW ST. FLINT, MI	 48502 810-25	7-3165	900 S	. Saginaw St. Flint, MI	, 48502	I Martine an ear		
THE PEOPLE OF THE V HAROLETTA LI STATE OF MICHIGAN			LILLY B/F Complaining Witness			RULE Witness		
Co-defendant(s)						LT MATT Date: On or a 11/01/201	bout	
City/Twp.//illage CITY OF FLINT	County in Genese		Defendant TCN	Defendant CTN 25-13002341-01	Defer	ndant SID	Defendant DOB	
Police agency report no. Charge		Charge See below	DLN Type: Oper./Chauf	Vehicle Type	De	efendant DLN		
Witnesses								

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF GENESEE

The complaining witness says that on or about 11/01/2012 in Genesee County, Michigan the defendant contrary to law:

EMBEZZLEMENT - AGENT OR TRUSTEE \$1,000.00 OR MORE BUT LESS THAN \$20,000.00

convert to his/her own use, without the did, being trustee, bailee, or custodian of the property of . consent of his/her principal, U.S. currency, money, or personal property of his/her principal, having a value of \$1,000.00 or more but less than \$20,000.00, that came into the defendant's possession or under the defendant's charge or control by virtue of his/her relationship with the principal; contrary to MCL 750.174(4)(a) [750.1744A] FELONY: 5 Years and/or \$10,000.00, or 3 times the amount embezzled, whichever is greater. To impose a fine of 3 times the value, the defendant must admit the amount, or it must be determined by the trier of fact at trial.

Upon conviction of a felony or an attempted felony court shall order law enforcement to collect DNA identification profiling samples.

The complaining witness asks that the defendant b	e apprehended and deatt with according to law.
Warrant authorized on 06/07/2013 by: Date Antbony Maxwell, F46991 Security/for costs posted	Complaining Witness Signature Subscribed and sworn to before me on Date
Security for costs posted	Judge/Magistrate/Clerk // Bar no.
	State of Michigan I, JOHN J. GLEASON Clement the Circuit Court on Genesee County, do hereby cartily that this
RECEIVED	County of Genesee is a true and correct copy of the original document of record now on file in the office of the Clerk of said County and Court
SEP 24 2018	In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Official seal of said Court and County, on
BEPÄRTMENT OF LICENSING & REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING COMPLAINT INTAKE SECTION	By Deplety Cobit Clerk
	V

Exhibit A, Page 1 of 5

		Bi	nd over/Transfer - Circ	over/Transfer - Circuit/Juvenile Court			
			mplaint copy - Prosecutor				
Warrant - C	ourt	Co	nplaint copy - Defendant/Attorney				
	INFORMA	TION J	UDGE:ARCHIE HAYMAN				
68th JUDICIAL DISTRICT			DISTRICT: 13-1013FY				
7th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT			CIRCUIT: 13-033249-FH				
District Court ORI: MI- MI250035J Circuit Court ORI: MI- MI2							
02 810-257-3165	900 S	. Saginaw St. Flint, M	I, 48502				
Defendant's name and ad	dress		Victim or complain	nant			
THE PEOPLE OF THE V HAROLETTA LILLY B/F							
STATE OF MICHIGAN				Complaining Witness			
				_E			
			Date: On or about				
			11/01/2012				
County in Michigan	Defendant TCN	Defendant CTN	Defendant SID	Defendant DOB			
Genesee		25-13002341-01		1			
Charge	DLN Type:	Vehicle Type	Defendant DL	 N			
See below	Oper./Chauf	1					
	Original Cor Warrant - C 2 810-257-3165 Defendant's name and ad HAROLETTA LILLY County in Michigan Senesee Charge	Circui Circui 2 810-257-3165 900 S Defendant's name and address HAROLETTA LILLY B/F County in Michigan County in Michigan County Charge DLN Type: Charge DLN Ty	Original Complaint - Court Court Warrant - Court Court INFORMATION J FELONY C Circuit Court ORI: MI- MI250 2 810-257-3165 900 S. Saginaw St. Flint, M Defendant's name and address HAROLETTA LILLY B/F County in Michigan Defendant TCN Defendant CTN Senesee DLN Type: Charge DLN Type: Vehicle Type	Original Complaint - Court Warrant - Court Complaint copy - Prosec Complaint copy - Defendent FELONY INFORMATION FELONY JUDGE:ARCHIE HA DISTRICT: 13-101 CIRCUIT: 13-033 02 810-257-3165 900 S. Saginaw St. Flint, MI, 48502 Defendent's name and address Victim or complaint LT MATT RUI Complaining With LT MATT RUI HAROLETTA LILLY B/F Victim or complain LT MATT RUI Date: On or about 11/01/2012 County in Michigan Defendant TCN Defendant TCN Defendant CTN 25-13002341-01 Charge DLN Type: DLN Type: Vehicle Type Defendant DL			

Witnesses

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF GENESEE IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN: The prosecuting attorney for this county appears before the court and informs the court that on the date and at the location described above, the defendant

EMBEZZLEMENT - AGENT OR TRUSTEE \$1,000.00 OR MORE BUT LESS THAN \$20,000.00

did, being trustee, bailee, or custodian of the property of convert to his/her own use, without the consent of his/her principal, U.S. currency, money, or personal property of his/her principal, having a value of \$1,000.00 or more but less than \$20,000.00, that came into the defendant's possession of under the defendant's charge or control by virtue of his/her relationship with the principal; contrary to MCL \$50.174(4)(a) [750.1744A] FELONY: 5 Years and/or \$10,000.00, or 3 times the amount embezzled, whichever is greater. To impose a fine of 3 times the value, the defendant must admit the amount, or it must be determined by the trier of fact at trial.

Upon conviction of a felony or an attempted felony court shall order law enforcement to collect DNA identification profiling samples.

(* Witnesses the People intend to produce at trial; MCL 767.40a(3)

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Michigan.

<u>7-10-13</u> Date

Prosecuting Attorney (FOR DAVID S. LE arobander:

State of Michigan

I, JOHN J. GLEASON, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Genesee County, do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original its in the office of the Clerk of said County and Court

County of Genesee is a true and correct copy of the original document of record now on file in the office of the Clerk of said County and Court In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Official seal of said

Court and County, on ASON, County Clerk 10HN

STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE RCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LESEE 7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN	DC#
Plaintiff, /S.	cc# 13-33249 FH
Haroletta Lilly Defendant.	JUDGE: Hayman PLEA AGREEMENT
ttorney for Plaintiff:	Attorney for Defendant:
AVID S. LEYTON, P-35086 rosecuting Attorney enesee County, Michigan	F. Manloy
he Defendant having been charged with th	ne following: cf. 1 Emboaslamont *1K-
onsiderations	State of Michigan complete plea negotiation an Official Standars on the Circl ndant aground to free the set of the original document of record now on file in the office of the Clerk of said County agreement negotiation on the office of the Clerk of said County Counter of County, on JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk office of the Clerk office of the Clerk office of the Clerk of Said County JOHN J Car Free Office of the Clerk office of the Cle
he People will dismiss Mothing	By
efendant will plead guilty to AHer	mpt Emberzalement \$1K- #20K
bbbs/Sentence Agreement N/A	
rug/Sentence Enhancement	
nsecutive SentencingA	Add CT Auts
lmes Youthful Trainee Status//A	GENESEE COLINYY OLERK BY
11 Status	
stitution <u>Yes as determing</u>	d by count.
ditional Considerations	If, isstitution is paid drarge to
ted: 8.27-13	by to Disardorly Klan
ated: 8-27-13	Atterney for Defendant
ated: 8-27-13	Defendant f
orms/PleaAgree - 1) Court 2)	Prosecutor 3) Defense 4) Probation
: 3059	

Exhibit A, Page 3 of 5

		Uriginal			3rd copy -		
Approved,	SCAO	1st copy 2nd copy	Jail Aichigan S	tate Polic	4th copy e CJIC 5th cop	Prosecutor Gun board (if nee	eded) PAGE 1
STATE	OF MICHIGAN					CAS	E NO.
	JUDICIAL CIR EE COUNTY	CUIT		GMENT C COMMITM	13-0332	49-FH-H	
ORI MI-2500:	······································	Court Ac	900	NTY CLERI S. SAGII NT, MI 4	IAW	Court Tel	ephone no. 810-257-3220
FOLICE	_	he State o	f Michiga	n	Defendant name, a	ddress, and telep	hone no.
THE P	EOPLE OF			v	HAROLETTA MAR	TE LTLEY	
	□ _		<u></u>				
					CTN/TCN	SID	TUB BUD
					251300234	101	
THE CO	URT FINDS:						
1. Defe	ndant was found	l guilty o	Date	13	of the	crime(s) as st	E CODE(S)
Count	Plea* Court Jury	DISMISSEI BY*		CR	IME		on/PACC code
1	G		DISO	RDERLY P	ERSON	750.167	
					re, or "MI" for guilt osecutor/plaintiff. Y,FRANK J.,	y but mentally il	1. For dismissal:
2. Defe	advise	ed of righ	t to couns	sel and a	appointed counsel	and knowingly	1
🗌 3. Co	nviction repor				ived that right.		
De	fendant's driv	er's licer	ise number	is		-n CN	
					oked. 🗌 Suspended 📘		ted days.
	V testing and fendant has be		-		-	Can and and	t
 6. Defendant has been fingerprinted according to MCL 28.243. IT IS ORDERED: 7. Probation is revoked. 8. Deferred status is revoked. 9. Defendant is sentenced to jail as follows: Report at the print of the print							
	Deferred statu	s is revok tenged to	ied. ∐HY	TA statu	s is revoked		
	Date Sentence	Sentenced		To Be Serv		Mithofized	Release Period
Count	Begins	Mos. Days		Mos. Day			From To
ı			0		1	of fine/costs	
						eek work	
						ce at school treatment	
					0 Other	treatment	
10. Def	endant shall pa \$4534.00 TOTAL	ll	<u> </u>	4284.00 RE		\$250.00 PE	NAL FINES
The		avment is	10/21/13.	Fine. co	sts, and fees no	t paid within	56 davs
of t	he due date are	e subject	to a 20%]	late pena	alty on the amoun n jail. Defen	t owed. Only t	he fine and
	ail beginning			-	+ —	dane sudra sea	ve days
-					months and	abide by the t	erms of
	probation. (See s						
					abilitative servi	.ces.	
C]residential, 🗌	mental health)	
	Specify: he vehicle use	d in the c	offense sh	all be i	mmobilized or for	feited. (See se	parate order.)
 13. The vehicle used in the offense shall be immobilized or forfeited. (See separate order.) 14. The concealed weapon board shall suspend for days permanently revoke the concealed weapon license, permit number, issued by, 							revoke the
	ounty.						

MCL 765.15(2), MCL 769.1k, MCL 769.16a, MCL 775.22, MCL 780.766, MCL 780.826, MCR 6.427 MC 219 (3/10) JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE/COMMITMENT TO JAIL SEE NEXT PAGE

Approved, SCAO 2nd cor		3rd copy - De 4th copy Pr 5th copy 3u		PAGE 2	
STATE OF MICHIGAN 7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT GENESEE COUNTY	JUDGMENT OF SEN		CASE NO 13-033249-F	-	

☐ 15. Other:

State of Michigan County of Genesee County of Genese County of Genesee County of Gene

County Clerk JOHN Bv C **Fe**l Court Deput∀

 $\frac{10(21/13)}{Date}$

(SEAL)

37516 Judge/Magistrate ARCHIE MAN Bar no. H2

MCL 765.15(2), MCL 769.1k, MCL 769.16a, MCL 775.22, MCL 780.766, MCL 780.826, MCR 6.427 MC 219 (3/10) JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE/COMMITMENT TO JAIL LAST PAGE